

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CHRISTINE BRYANT on behalf of herself)
and all other persons similarly situated, known)
and unknown,)

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

COMPASS GROUP USA, INC. and 365)
RETAIL MARKETS, LLC,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:19-cv-06622

Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HER
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Douglas M. Werman
dwerman@flsalaw.com
Maureen A. Salas
msalas@flsalaw.com
WERMAN SALAS P.C.
77 W. Washington Street, Suite 1402
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 419-1008

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Settlement Class Members*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Legal Background and Procedural History 1

III. Summary of Settlement Terms 2

 A. Class Definition: 2

 B. Settlement Fund; Allocation of the Fund; Payments to Class Members 2

 C. Uncashed Checks Will Be Distributed to the Unclaimed Property
 Division..... 2

 D. Release of Claims 3

 E. Settlement Administration 3

 F. The Notice Process Was Successful 4

 G. The Settlement Administrator’s Settlement Class Audit 7

 H. The Claims Rate Is Outstanding 8

 I. Service Awards 9

 J. Attorney Fees and Costs 9

IV. The Court Should Grant Final Approval..... 9

 A. *Wong* Factors 1 & 2: Strength of the Case for Plaintiff and the
 Settlement Class on the Merits, Balanced Against the Extent of the
 Settlement Offer; the Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further
 Litigation..... 11

 B. *Wong* Factors 3 & 4: Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and
 Reaction of Class Members to the Settlement 13

 C. *Wong* Factor 5: Opinion of Competent Counsel..... 14

 D. *Wong* Factor 6: Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery
 Completed 14

 E. Alternatively, or Cumulatively, Approval Should Be Granted
 According to the Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) Factors 15

 1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel have Adequately
 Represented the Class 15

 2. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length, Non-Collusive
 Negotiations 16

 3. The Settlement Treats Members of Respective Settlement Classes
 Equally 16

 4. Relief Secured for the Settlement Class Warrants Final Approval..... 16

V. Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.
 No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28 2012)..... 10, 14

Charvat v. Valente
 No. 12-CV-05746, 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019) 11

Gautreaux v. Pierce
 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 14

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
 No. 12- 0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... 11

In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.
 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 15, 17

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.
 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) 11

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.
 332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 11

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.
 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) 12

Kusinski v. ADP, LLC
 17-CH-12364 (Cook Cnty.) 12

Marshall v. Life Time Fitness, Inc.
 17-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.) 12

McDaniel v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp.
 No. CV 05 C 1008, 2011 WL 13257336 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2011) 14

Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.
 19-CH-07050 (Cook Cnty.) 12

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 16

Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.
 18-CH-15883 (Cook Cnty.) 12

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP
 No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001). 14

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

No. 14 c 8461, 2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)	10, 15
<i>Thome v. NovaTime Tech., Inc.</i> 1:19-cv-06256 (N.D. Ill.)	12
<i>Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. and Telecommunications, Inc.</i> 309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
Other Authorities	
Biometric Information Privacy Act	passim
Federal Trade Commission, Consumers and Class Actions	9
<i>Manual for Complex Lit.</i>	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
